
Swindon Borough Council 
 

Standards Committee  
 
Monday, 23 October 2006  
 
Committee Room 2, Civic Offices, Swindon 
(Anticipated meeting room) 
 
At 5.00 p.m.  
 
Councillors Independent Members Parish Representative 
 

Melanie Duff 
Peter Stoddart (Deputy) 
(Conservative) 
 

Maurice Fanning 
(Labour) 
 

Martin Wiltshire 
(Liberal Democrat) 
 

 

Mr Keith Carby (Chair) 
Mr Trevor Davies (Vice-Chair) 
Mr Paul Morris 
 

 

Mr Mike Compton 
Mr Richard Hailstone (Deputy) 
 

(Copy to all other Members of the Council – For Information) 
 
Committee Officer: Sarah Lawrence  (Telephone 01793 463603) 
email: slawrence@swindon.gov.uk 
 

Swindon Borough Council can be contacted at the Civic Offices, Euclid Street, Swindon, SN1 2JH (Telephone 
01793 463000) 
 
 

AGENDA 
 

1. Apologies for Absence    

2. Declarations of Interest    
 Members are requested at the start of the meeting to declare any known interests in any 

matter to be considered, and are reminded that any such interest should also be 
declared at the start of an item or during any discussion of the matter concerned. 
 

3. Minutes   (Pages 1 - 4) 

4. Public Question Time    
 (See explanatory note below.  Please phone the Committee Clerk whose name and 

number appears at the top of this agenda if you need further guidance.) 

 
5. Exempt Items - Exclusion of Press and Public    

 Certain items are expected to include the consideration of exempt information and the 
Standards Committee is, therefore, recommended to resolve "That, in accordance with 
Section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act 1972, the public be excluded during the 
discussion of the matters referred to in the items listed below, on the grounds that they 
involve the likely disclosure of exempt information, as defined in the respective 
paragraph of Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Act, and the public interest in maintaining the 
exemption outweighs the public interest in disclosing the information". 

 



 
Item No. Paragraph N
[...]
icular area need reviewing, and 
- the level of commitment necessary to resolve these difficulties should be greater; 

 

(n) approve and monitor the Council's anti-fraud strategy and whistle-blowing procedures 
and ensure they operate effectively; 

 

(o) recommend to the Council the payment of compensation or the taking of any other 
action relating to standards of conduct and behaviour where this is considered 
appropriate; 

 

(p) report to the Council on the result of any investigation into the standards of conduct and 
behaviour of a Member; 

 

(q) approve procedures associated with the appointment of an independent remuneration 
panel for Councillors’ Allowances. 

 

 
 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



STANDARDS COMMITTEE 

MONDAY, 24 JULY 2006 

PRESENT:- Mr Trevor Davies (Vice-Chair, in the Chair), Mr Mike Compton and 
Councillor Maurice Fanning. 

Apologies for absence were received from Mr Keith Carby and Councillor Melanie 
Duff.

1.  Declarations of Interest 

The Vice-Chair reminded Members of the need to declare any known 
interests in any matters to be considered at the meeting.  No declarations were 
made.

2.  Minutes 

Resolved – That the minutes of the meeting held on 31st May 2006, be 
confirmed and signed as a correct record. 

Matters Arising – The Director of Law and Democratic Services advised that 
Councillor Lister had not submitted an appeal against the decision of the 
Committee.  The Director advised that the Committee’s recommendations in respect 
of the minuting of meetings and the role of the Chair were being put in place. 

3.  Public Question Time 

 No public questions were received during the meeting.

4.  Exempt Items - Exclusion of Press and Public 

 Resolved - That, in accordance with Section 100A(4) of the Local 
Government Act 1972, the public be excluded during the discussion of the matters 
referred in Agenda Item 9 on the grounds that it would involve the likely disclosure 
of exempt information as defined in Paragraphs 1 and 2 of Schedule 12A to the Act, 
and that the public interest in maintaining the exemption outweighs the public 
interest in disclosing the information concerned (Minute 8 refers.) 

5.  Employee Code of Conduct 

 The Committee considered a report of the Director of Human Resources and 
Cabinet Member for Corporate Affairs, seeking the Committee’s approval of a Code 
of Conduct for Swindon Borough Council employees.  The Code was underpinned 
by a range of supporting policies, and had been considered by the Committee in a 
draft form in March 2006 during the consultation phase, and the changes 
incorporated.
 Resolved – That the ‘Swindon Borough Council – Code of Conduct for 
Swindon Borough Council employees be approved and adopted and that the 
Director of Human Resources proceed to ensure its implementation.

Agenda Item 3

Page 1



6.  Annual Report and Work Programme 

 The Committee considered a report of the Director of Law and Democratic 
Services (Monitoring Officer) asking the Committee to consider and approve its 
Annual Report for 2005/06 and agree its work programme for the current municipal 
year (2006/07).  It was noted that the annual report (supported by minutes and 
agendas of the Committee) demonstrated that the Monitoring Officer and 
Committee were proactive in promoting and maintaining high ethical standards in 
the Council, including appropriate monitoring of standards and training for Members 
and Officers.
 Resolved – 1) That the Standards Committee Annual Report for 2005/06 be 
approved and forwarded to full Council for information, subject to following 
amendments:

• Page 4 be amended to record that Mr Mike Compton was formally 
appointed to the Committee by the Swindon Area Committee of Wiltshire 
Association of local Councils. 

• Page 12 be amended to record that ethical training for Members had 
included participation in case study exercises.  

 2) That the Committee Work Programme for 2006/07 attached at Annex ‘1’ 
be agreed. 

7.  Ethical Framework Update 

 The Committee received a report from the Director of Law and Democratic 
Services (Monitoring Officer) providing an update of various matters relating to the 
Ethical Framework.
 In relation to Promotion of Ethical Standards, the Monitoring Officer 
confirmed that all members elected in May 2006 had either attended the Induction 
course on Ethics and Probity, or attended individual sessions, and had completed 
their register of interests.  Each Councillors’ entry could be accessed via the 
Council’s website, and the Monitoring Officer regularly inspected the register.  All 
staff had received information about the work of the Standards Committee and a 
reminder of the whistleblowing policy in the Team Brief for May 2006. 
 The Committee received Standards Board Bulletins for April and May 2006 
and noted matters of interest, and received the minutes of the Berkshire, 
Oxfordshire and Wiltshire Independent Standards Committee Forum held in April. 
 The Committee were advised of the Annual Standards Conference to be held 
in October and invited to notify the Monitoring Officer if they wished to attend.  The 
Committee agreed to move the date of the next Committee in order to avoid a clash 
with the conference. 
 Finally, the Committee received an application from the new Association of 
Independent Members of Standards Committees in England (AIMSce) for financial 
support for the set up of the Association, and to provide membership fees for 
Independent Members of the Standards Committee to attend.  Mr Trevor Davies 
(Independent Member) stated his own view that although he would not wish to stop 
any independent members from signing up themselves, he would not wish the 
association to be supported by the Council.  He felt that an association separating 
out independent members, undermined the role that each complete Standards 
Committee comprising independents, members and parish representatives, sought 
to perform within each local Council, and their role of making representations 
nationally.  He advised that this view had been supported by the Berkshire, 
Oxfordshire and Wiltshire Independent Members Forum.  The Standards Committee 

Page 2



concurred with this view.
 Resolved – 1) That the Ethical Framework Update be noted; 
 2) That individual independent members can join the Association of 
Independent Members of Standards Committees in England (AIMSce) using their 
allowances, but that no additional financial support be given by the Council for the 
set up of the Association; 
 3) That the date of the next meeting of the Standards Committee be moved 
to 23rd October; and 
 4) That Standards Committee Members wishing to attend the annual 
Standards Board Conference on 16th and 17th October 2006 advise the Monitoring 
Officer as quickly as possible.  

8.  Ethical Framework Compliance Update 

 The Committee considered a report of the Director of Law and Democratic 
Services (Monitoring Officer) concerning the outcome of various ethical framework 
compliance matters.  It was noted that a number of complaints had been referred to 
the Standards Board for investigation and all but one had been dismissed as not 
requiring investigation.  One complaint was to be referred to the Monitoring Officer 
for local investigation and determination.
 The Committee received a copy of the Swindon Internal Audit Services Fraud 
Bulletin Number 3 for information. 
 Resolved – That the report in respect of ethical framework compliance issues 
be noted.

Page 3



Annex 1

Standards Committee 

Work Programme for 2006 / 2007 

The following work programme is proposed: 

Meeting Agenda Item

24 July 2006 • Adopt Employee Code of Conduct 

• Consider draft Annual Report for 2005/06 

• Agree future Work Programme 

16-17 October 2006 Standards Board Annual Conference 

23 October 2006 • Consider consultation on CIPFA (The Chartered 
Institute of Public Finance and Accountancy)/ 
SOLACE (the Society of Local Authority Chief 
Executives) ‘Good Governance in Local 
Government: A Framework’. 

• Review Media Guidelines for Members 

• Update Procedures for Hearings 

• Update Anti-Fraud Strategy and Whistleblowing 
Policy.

23 January 2007 • Review Ethical Audit. 

19 March 2007 • Review Council Codes and Protocols. 

Regular Items: • Ethical Update Report 

• Monitor complaints under the Council’s Anti-Fraud 
and Corruption Strategy and Whistleblowing Policy. 

• Receive updates on complaints against Councillors 
received by the Standards Board for England and 
Wales.

• Receive updates on continuing close work with 
Parish Councils on Ethical Framework Issues. 

• Facilitate training as required for Officers, 
Councillors and Parish Councillors in respect of 
ethical framework issues.

Other reports and 
Meetings as required: 

• Allegations referred by the Standards Board for 
England for local determination. 

• Requests for dispensations. 

• Urgent ethical and probity issues as they arise. 

• Responding to Government Guidance, Regulations 
and Consultations as issued. 

Page 4



Ethical Framework Update 
 
Standards Committee Date: 23 October 2006 
 

 

Further information on the subject of this report can be obtained from Stephen Taylor on 
Direct Dial on 01793 463012 or Email staylor@swindon.gov.uk. 

 
Author: Director of Law and Democratic Services (Monitoring Officer) 
 

Wards Affected: All 
 

 

Purpose 
 

• To provide an update on various matters related to the Ethical Framework. 
 

 
 

Recommendation 
 

• That the Ethical Framework update be noted. 
 
• That the Monitoring Officer in conjunction with the Head of Communications 

consults with Members on the revised Media Guidance for Members attached at 
Appendix ‘4’ and reports back with the final Guidance for approval to the next 
Standards Committee.  

 
• That the Monitoring Officer further review the Procedures for Investigation and 

Determination of Complaints referred by the Ethical Standards Officer following the 
completion of the current investigation. 

 
 
1. Reasons 
 

1.1 To keep the Standards Committee informed of issues of probity in the 
Council.  

 
2. Detail 
 

 Council Comprehensive Performance Assessment (CPA) / Joint Area 
Review (JAR) Assessment  

 
2.1 The Council Comprehensive Performance Assessment (CPA) and the 

Joint Area Review (JAR) judgement was issued on Tuesday 10th October 
by the Audit Commission.  The Audit Commission judged the Council as 
having undergone 'a radical transformation' over the past 3 years, a 
Council that is 'performing adequately' and that is 'well placed to deliver 
further improvements.'  The report was also very positive about the 
Council's vision and strategy for continuing to improve and transform in 
the future.  The overall judgment was achieved against the Commission's 
new, tougher framework 'The Harder Test'.  

 
2.2 So far as the ethical standards of the Council are concerned, the 

judgement comments that:  “Appropriate mechanisms are in place and are 
effective in ensuring good, ethical standards are maintained.  Codes of 

Agenda Item 6

Page 5



Ethical Framework Update 
 
Standards Committee Date: 23 October 2006 
 

 

Further information on the subject of this report can be obtained from Stephen Taylor on 
Direct Dial on 01793 463012 or Email staylor@swindon.gov.uk. 

conduct are in place, action has been taken in instances of improper 
conduct”.  The judgement reinforces similar comments made in previous 
CPA judgements in relation to the work of the Standards Committee.  

 
 Adjudication Panel Decisions 

 
2.3 The Institute of Public Finance Better Governance Team provides a 

periodic cumulative summary of decisions by Case Tribunals formed from 
the Adjudication Panel, giving key points in cases with potential 
implications for other authorities.   

 
2.4 A copy of the summary issued in October 2006 is attached at 

Appendix ‘1’.  The Monitoring Officer will alert the Committee at the 
meeting to any issues of particular note. 

 
 Promotion of Ethical Standards and Training 
 
2.5 The CIPFA checklist for the Corporate Performance Assessment requires 

at Level 3 of the Key Lines of Enquiry (KLOE) that this Council is proactive 
in the following: 

 
“All Members have been offered ethics training, which includes 
participatory case study exercises, shortly after election.  Attendance 
records show good levels of attendance, shortly after election; 
attendance records show good levels of attendance (i.e. at least two 
thirds) one to one training is offered to those unable to attend. 

 
Refresher and update training is offered at least once during the 
lifetime of the Council and attendance records show good levels of 
take up (i.e. at least two thirds).” 

 
2.6 Obviously the KLOE refers to Councils with elections every four years.  

This Council with elections by thirds has ongoing Ethics training.  So far 
this year, 8 new members received Ethics induction training on 19th May 
and the remaining 3 have received one to one training with the Monitoring 
Officer.   

 
2.7 The Monitoring Officer held a refresher training session for all Members on 

7th September 2006 relating to Ethics and Probity including participatory 
case study exercises.    

 
2.8 A session has been arranged for the Monitoring Officer and Vice-Chair of 

the Committee to provide further training to Parish Councillors with 
regards to Ethics and Probity.  This will take place on 16th November at 
the offices of Haydon Wick Parish Council.  

 

Page 6



Ethical Framework Update 
 
Standards Committee Date: 23 October 2006 
 

 

Further information on the subject of this report can be obtained from Stephen Taylor on 
Direct Dial on 01793 463012 or Email staylor@swindon.gov.uk. 

 Annual Standards Board Conference 
 
2.9  The Annual Standards Board Conference in Birmingham held on 16th and 

17th October 2006, and was entitled: ‘Bridging the gap: towards effective 
local regulation’.  The Monitoring Officer attended and will report back to 
the Standards Committee.   

 
 Standards Board Bulletin 
 
2.10 The Standards Board Bulletin for July 2006 (Issue 30) is attached at 

Appendix ‘2’.  The Monitoring Officer will highlight key areas of interest at 
the meeting.  

 
 Berkshire, Oxfordshire and Wiltshire Independent Standards Committee 

Members’ Forum 
 
2.11 The next meeting of the Forum is scheduled for 11 am on Friday 

27th October 2006 at Wiltshire County Council, County Hall, Trowbridge.  
This will include two speakers:  Mr Bruce Claxton who will be reporting on 
the launch event of the Independent Members' Association, and Mr 
Stephen Callender, Policy Adviser from the Standards Board, who will be 
covering various matters including the review of the Code of Conduct and 
any developments arising from the Standards Board Assembly. 

 
2.12 The Vice-Chair is intending to attend and will report back to the next 

meeting. 
 

Work Programme 2006/07 Update  
 

Revision of Media Guidelines for Members 
 
2.13 The Head of Communications has reviewed the Media Guidelines for 

Members that are part of the Constitution (attached at Appendix ‘3’).  A 
revised version of the Guidelines are attached at Appendix ‘4’ for the 
Committee to consider, and will form part of the reviewed Communications 
Strategy.  Subject to any comments and changes the Committee wishes 
to include, it is recommended that the Monitoring Officer in conjunction 
with the Head of Communications consults with Members on the revised 
Media Guidance for Members and reports back with a final protocol for 
approval to the next Standards Committee. 

 
 Corporate Governance in Local Government – A Framework 
 
2.14 CIPFA / SOLACE recently issued a revised document  ‘Good Governance 

in Local Government – A Framework’, updating the 2001 publication: 
‘Corporate Governance in Local Government: A Keystone for Community 
Governance’ in 2001 and aiming to provide a framework that can be 

Page 7



Ethical Framework Update 
 
Standards Committee Date: 23 October 2006 
 

 

Further information on the subject of this report can be obtained from Stephen Taylor on 
Direct Dial on 01793 463012 or Email staylor@swindon.gov.uk. 

followed as best practice for developing and maintaining a locally adopted 
code of governance.  The deadline for the Council to comment was 
11th September 2006 and the consultation was considered by the 
Corporate Governance Working Group and a response submitted.   

 
2.15 A copy of the consultation paper and the Council’s response are attached 

at Appendix ‘5’ and ‘6’ for information.  The response is being reported to 
the Committee, as the promotion of effective local governance, ensuring 
public confidence in elected Members and appointed officers, and that the 
Council fulfils its purpose and that intended outcomes for citizens and 
service users are delivered in an effective, efficient, economic and ethical 
manner is a key concern for the Committee. 

 
Review of Procedure for Local Investigation of Referred Complaints  
 

2.16 Under the provisions of the Local Government Act 2000 (The Local 
Authorities Code of Conduct Local Determination Regulations 2003, the 
Council adopted procedures in November 2003 and November 2005, for 
the local investigation and hearing of Code of Conduct complaints referred 
by an Ethical Standards Officer at the Standards Board.  These 
procedures were used to investigate and determine a complaint referred 
during 2005/06.   

 
2.17 The Procedures for Local Investigation of Referred Complaints have been 

reviewed by the Monitoring Officer, who recommends that in the light of 
the current investigation into an allegation against a Parish Councillor, the 
procedure be further reviewed having regard to any issues raised during 
that investigation.  

 
Update Anti-Fraud Strategy and Whistleblowing Policy. 
 

2.18 The Head of Internal Audit is in the process of reviewing the Anti-Fraud 
Strategy and Whistleblowing Policy and will report to the next Standards 
Committee.   

 
Alternative Options 
• None 
 

 

Risk Management  
 

Financial and Procurement Implications 
• None 
 

Legal / Human Rights Implications 
• None 
 

Page 8



Ethical Framework Update 
 
Standards Committee Date: 23 October 2006 
 

 

Further information on the subject of this report can be obtained from Stephen Taylor on 
Direct Dial on 01793 463012 or Email staylor@swindon.gov.uk. 

Links to Corporate Plans and Policies (in particular to Swindon 2010 Promises) 
• Monitoring of issues of probity in the Council underpins the Council’s plans and 

policies and to the delivery of the 2010 objectives. 
 

 
Consultees 
• The Director of Finance (Section 151 Officer) and Director of Law and Democratic 

Services (Monitoring Officer) are consulted in respect of all reports) 
• Chief Executive 
• Group Director, Resources 
• Head of Communications 
 

Background Papers and Appendices 
• Appendix 1 - Adjudication Panel Decisions - Summary 
• Appendix 2 – Standards Board Bulletin Issue 30 (July 2006) 
• Appendix 3 – Current Media Guidelines for Members 
• Appendix 4 – Suggested revision of the Media Guidelines for Members 
• Appendix 5 – Good Governance in Local Government – A Framework, CIPFA / 

SOLACE Consultation Paper. 
• Appendix 6 – Council’s response to Consultation Paper 

Page 9



Page 10

This page is intentionally left blank



Conduct, Behaviour & Ethical Standards 

ADJUDICATION PANEL DECISIONS 
  

The Institute of Public Finance Better Governance Team provides a cumulative 
summary of decisions by Case Tribunals formed from the Adjudication Panel.  The 
summaries are brief and succinct and designed primarily to advise Monitoring 
Officers and members in a quick and readable form of the key points in what are 
considered to be the more far-reaching decisions with possible implications for 
other authorities. 
  
Th
[...]
s about

dissatisfaction with a decision taken by the

authority as a whole. This can be seen in a recent

complaint about play parks.

The complainant related his various concerns over

a parish council's actions in respect of the play

parks and stated that his complaint was against

the chair of the parish council because, as chair,

"he is responsible for all decisions and actions

taken by the council". We did not refer this matter

for investigation, as we do not have jurisdiction to

investigate the merits of decisions taken by an

authority and cannot hold individual councillors

responsible for collective decisions. 

Complaints about correspondence

Another common complaint that we generally do

not investigate concerns members failing to

provide a substantive response to correspondence.

A recent example of this type of complaint was an

allegation that a member of a London borough had

failed to give a meaningful response to the

complainant's many emails and that he had also

decided to deal with future correspondence from

the complainant under the council's vexatious

correspondence procedure. 

In deciding not to investigate this complaint we

noted that councillors are entitled to invoke their

authority's vexatious correspondence procedure if

they feel it is appropriate to do so and it is not for

the Standards Board to comment on the

appropriateness of this decision. We also noted

that the Code of Conduct does not require

members to respond to every item of

correspondence sent to them.

The referrals process — what type of

complaints don't we refer?

Page 42



T
h
e

S
ta

n
d

a
rd

s
 B

o
a
rd

fo
r 

E
n
g
la

n
d

b
u

ll
e

ti
n

: 
is

s
u

e
 3

0

3

Complaints about pre-CCode incidents

We often get complaints about actions that

occurred before the Code of Conduct was adopted

or before the individual in question was elected. 

One case of this nature concerned recent publicity

in the local press over a district councillor's

c
[...]
cal paper. As ever, the best approach is to stick

rigidly to the press policy of what can and cannot

be said.

During an investigation

If a case is referred for local investigation, we

will tell journalists the name of the authority

investigating the case and will refer all

enquiries to them.

If a case is investigated by an ethical

standards officer from the Standards Board,

we will repeat the information we have already

given out, but not add to it.

Following the investigation

If a case is investigated by the Standards

Board and the ethical standards officer finds

either that there is no evidence of a breach of

the Code, or that there is no need for further

action, we will prepare a case summary which

will appear on our website. All enquiries will

then be referred to the case summary and we

do not comment further. 

If a case is referred to a tribunal or local

standards committee hearing we confirm this

and then make no further comment as the

case is still ongoing.

Following a hearing

If a local authority investigated a case, we

refer enquiries to them. On completion of the

local investigation we will produce a basic

listing of the outcome and this will appear on

our website. 

If a case is investigated centrally and then

heard by a local standards committee, we will

prepare a case summary based on the report

of the hearing and make it available on our

website. All press enquiries will be referred to

the summary. 

If a case is heard by the Adjudication Panel

for England, we will publish a summary on our

website. The final hearing report will be

available on the Adjudication Panel's website. 

In exceptional cases, we will issue a press

release on the findings of hearings or

tribunals. This is done if we believe that it is in

the public interest to use the case to publicise

a wider point such as the unacceptability of

bullying.

Case summaries

Case summaries are an important part of our press

policy. They enable us to agre
[...]
 or whether it is a view expressed on behalf of others. 
    

4.4 If a Councillor is misquoted, or his/her views misrepresented, then the 
Member has a responsibility to seek in writing to correct the matter and, 
if appropriate, copy to others affected. 

5 Complaints 

5.1 If any political group believes that these guidelines have been broken, 
this should first be raised immediately with the Monitoring Officer, who 
will consult as appropriate with the Chief Executive and/or Director of 
Customer Communications. 

Page 52



  

Swindon Borough Council 
 

Suggested Revised Media Guidelines For Councillors 
 

1 Background 
 
1.1 The role of the Communications Service for the Council is to promote 

and inform residents about Council policies, services and to invite 
consultation responses.  It is essential that all reporting on issues is 
factual, balanced and not politically biased and complies with the Code 
of Conduct on local council publicity issued by the Secretary of State 
under Section 4 of the Local Government Act 1986.  

 
2 Council News Releases 
 
2.1 All news releases and publications issued by the Council should cover 

the Council's policies and services in a clear, concise and positive 
manner. 

 
2.2 Quotations from elected Members can be included on the following 

basis: 
 

• That they positively promote the Council's policies and services. 
 
• All quotations by Members should be cleared by the appropriate 

Cabinet Member and / or Leader of the Council. 
 

• Members quoted will always be referred to by name and official 
title, e.g. Cabinet Member for XXX. 

 
2.3 Council publications will feature articles on all Council policies and 

services likely to be of current media interest, i.e. publications will not 
'over-promote' nor 'under-promote' any policy. 

 
2.4 Ministers of State visiting Swindon for an event/support of a Council 

initiative can be featured in Council releases with pictorial support, 
subject to the approval of th
[...]
ix 2 - Bulletin 30
	Appendix 3 - Current Media Guidelines for Councillors
	Appendix 4 - Suggested Revised Media guidelines for Councillors
	Appendix 5 - Good Governance Consultation Draft
	Appendix 6 - Response to Consultation

	7 Ethical Framework Compliance Update



Minutes of the meeting

STANDARDS COMMITTEE

MONDAY, 23 OCTOBER 2006

PRESENT:- Mr Trevor Davies (Vice-Chair, in the Chair), Mr Mike Compton,
Councillor Maurice Fanning and Councillor Peter Stoddart (Deputy).

Apologies for absence were received from Mr Keith Carby, Mr Paul Morris and
Councillor Melanie Dulff.

9. Declarations of Interest

The Vice-Chair reminded Members of the need to declare any known
interests in any matters to be considered at the meeting. No declarations were
made.

10. Minutes

Resolved — That the minutes of the meeting held on 24™ July 2006, be
confirmed and signed as a correct record.

11. Public Question Time
No public questions were received during the meeting.
12. Exempt Items - Exclusion of Press and Public

Resolved - That, in accordance with Section 100A(4) of the Local
Government Act 1972, the public be excluded during the discussion of the matters
referred in Agenda Item 7 on the grounds that it would involve the likely disclosure
of exempt information as defined in Paragraphs 1 and 2 of Schedule 12A to the Act,
and that the public interest in maintaining the exemption outweighs the public
interest in disclosing the information concerned (Minute 14 refers.)

13. Ethical Framework Update

The Committee received a report from the Director of Law and Democratic
Services (Monitoring Officer) providing an update of various matters relating to the
Ethical Framework in respect of:

)] Council Comprehensive Performance Assessment (CPA) / Joint Area Review
(JAR) Assessment — The Committee were informed of the Council
Comprehensive Performance Assessment (CPA) / Joint Area Review (JAR)
judgement for the Council issued on 10" October 2006, and in particular the
assessment that appropriate mechanisms were in place and effective in
ensuring that ethical standards are maintained.

i) Annual Standards Board Conference - The Monitoring Officer reported back
on the Conference held on 16™ and 17" October, and highlighted the new
presumption from the Standards Board in favour of local referrals of code of
conduct allegations, and that the revised National Code of Conduct for




ii)

Vi)

vii)

viii)

Xi)

Councillors had been delayed but was expected shortly.

Adjudication Panel Decisions - The Committee took note of the adjudication
panel decisions and the seriousness placed on overstepping the mark in
robust exchanges at Committee. The Committee asked that the Monitoring
Officer in conjunction with the Chair continue with the current pro-active
practice of contacting Borough Council Members involved in such
exchanges, with a view to improving standards of conduct at the Council.
Promotion of Ethical Standards and Training — The Committee noted the
ethical training undertaken by Councillors since May 2006 and that planned
for Parish Councillors in November. The Monitoring Officer advised that
further training would take place for Members once the new Code of Conduct
was in place.

Standards Board Bulletin - The Committee received the Standards Board
Bulletin for July 2006 (Issue 30).

Independent Standards Committee Members Forum — The next meeting of
the forum would be held on 27" October 2006. The Vice-Chair would be
attending and would report back to the next meeting.

Revision of Media Guidelines for Members - The Committee received for
consideration proposed revised media guidelines for Members from the Head
of Communications, which would form part of the revised Communications
Strategy. The Committee agreed that the revised guidelines should go
forward for consultation with all Members.

Corporate Government in Local Government — A Framework - The
consultation by CIPFA / SOLACE on Corporate Governance and the
response agreed by the Corporate Governance Working Group was noted. It
was understood that a further revised paper would be issued in November or
December, and it was agreed it was important that Members were fully
engaged and understood the wider implications of good governance for the
whole operation of the Council, not just ethical standards.

Review of Procedure for Local Investigation of Referred Complaints — The
Monitoring Officer advised that the procedure for local investigations of
complaints referred by the Standards Board for England had been reviewed
in the light of the recent investigation and hearing, but recommended that
they be revisited after the completion of the current investigation relating to a
Parish Councillor.

Update Anti-Fraud Strateqy and Whistleblowing Policy - It was noted that the
Head of Audit was currently reviewing the Anti-Fraud Stategy and
Whistleblowing Policy and would report to the next meeting.

Independent Remuneration Panel — The Vice-Chair, together with a former
Member of the Panel, had conducted interviews on 19" October 2006 for the
three vacancies on the Independent Remuneration Panel. The Vice-Chair
advised the Committee of the recommendations from the interviews and
asked that the Committee endorse the recommended appointments.

Resolved — 1) That the Ethical Framework Update be noted;

2) That the Monitoring Officer in conjunction with the Chair continue the

current pro-active practice of contacting Borough Council Members involved in
overly robust exchanges at Committee, with a view to improving standards of
conduct at the Council.

3) That the Monitoring Officer in conjunction with the Head of

Communications consult with Members on the revised Media Guidance for
Members attached at Annex ‘1’ and report back with the final Guidance for approval



to the Standards Committee;

4) That the Monitoring Officer revisit the Procedures for Investigation and
Determination of Complaints following the completion of the current investigation
relating to a Parish Councillor; and

5) That the Committee confirms the following three appointments to the
Independent Remuneration Panel:

¢ Nigel Stone (appointment following public advertisment)
e Claire McDougall (representative of the Business Community)
e Professor Andy Stables (Education Sector)

14. Ethical Framework Compliance Update

The Committee considered a report of the Director of Law and Democratic
Services (Monitoring Officer) concerning the outcome of various ethical framework
compliance matters. It was noted that an investigating officer had been appointed in
respect of the complaint concerning a Parish Councillor that has been referred to
the Monitoring Officer for local investigation and determination.

Resolved — That the report in respect of ethical framework compliance issues
be noted.



